Kentucky Power Company KPSC Case No. 2023-00008 Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests Dated November 17, 2023

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3_1 Explain in detail the circumstances that would result in Kentucky Power reporting a negative dollar value for Coal burned, Oil burned, or Gas burned under Company Generation in its FAC Form A rate sheet filing.

RESPONSE

The Company is aware of such an instance occurring only once since the beginning of the review period in this case, which instance fell outside the review period. In February 2023, the Company performed a routine review and discovered a classification error in the November 2022 and January 2023 expense months, which resulted in certain nongeneration fuel oil expenses being mistakenly classified as generation fuel oil expense. The Company corrected this error by crediting the amount in the April 2023 FAC rate, which resulted in a negative value of fuel oil expense that month.

Witness: Scott E. Bishop

Kentucky Power Company KPSC Case No. 2023-00008 Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests Dated November 17, 2023

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3_2 During the period under review, for each instance in which Kentucky Power reported a negative dollar value for Coal burned, Oil burned, or Gas burned in its FAC Form A rate sheet filing, explain why the value was reported as such for that respective expense month.

RESPONSE

There were no such instances during the period under review. Please also see the Company's response to KPSC 3_1.

Witness: Scott E. Bishop

VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Scott E. Bishop, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the Regulatory Consultant Senior for Kentucky Power, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing responses and the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of her information, knowledge, and belief.

Scott E. Bishop

Commonwealth of Kentucky)
Case No. 2023-00008

County of Boyd

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, by Scott E. Bishop, on December 7, 2023.

Marilyn Michelle Caldwell
Notary Public

MARLYN MICHELLE CALDWELL Notary Public Commonwealth of Kentucky Commission Number KYNP 71841 My Commission Expires May 5, 2027

MyCommissionExpires May 5, 2027

Notary ID Number KYNP 7 (84)